THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF ARCHER COUNTY, TEXAS

met in Regular Session on Monday, June 13, 2022 at 10:00 AM.

Those present:

Randall C. Jackson County Judge

Wade Scarbrough
Darin Wolf
Pat Martin, III
Todd Herring
Commissioner Prect. 1
Commissioner Prect. 2
Commissioner Prect. 3
Commissioner Prect. 4

Karren Winter County Clerk

Jack Curd Sheriff
Patricia Vieth Treasurer
Paul O. Wylie, Jr. Auditor

Christie Mooney Election Administrator

Shane Wright EMC

David Levy
Conner Deen
Legal Assistant
Jay Franklin
Deputy Sheriff
Lori Rutledge
District Clerk
Nita Lewis
Court Coordinator

Citizens in attendance:

Jeremy Maxwell

Nathan Lawson with Archer County News

CALL TO ORDER

Greeting, Roll Call and Determination of Quorum

Pledge of Allegiance to the United States and Texas Flags

Registration of Attendees by the County Court Clerk

The meeting was called to order by Randy Jackson, and a quorum was noted.

B. Approve Final Agenda:

No items were removed from the agenda.

ORDER TO APPROVE FINAL AGENDA

The motion was made by Wade Scarbrough and seconded by Pat Martin, III to approve the Final Agenda. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

C. <u>PUBLIC COMMENTS, MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS, DISCUSSIONS OR PRESENTATIONS AGENDA:</u>

Jack Curd discussed the murder case that Holliday PD was working. Curd stated since Holliday PD did not have a Police Chief at this time, his office was working with alongside of them to get the murder investigation completed.

Brett Hoff reported that he gave his Constable certification paperwork to Patricia Vieth.

D. ACTION AGENDA:

1. Approve departmental reports.

ORDER TO APPROVE REPORTS

The motion was made by Todd Herring and seconded by Pat Martin, III to approve departmental reports: **Treasurer**; **Constable Prect. 4**; **Indigent Health.** Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

2. Approve vouchers for payment.

ORDER TO APPROVE VOUCHERS

The motion was made by Wade Scarbrough and seconded by Todd Herring to approve vouchers for payment. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

- 3. Approve line-item transfers. No action taken.
- 4. Approve Education Certificates.

ORDER TO APPROVE CERTIFICATES

The motion was made by Pat Martin, III and seconded by Wade Scarbrough to approve Education Certificates and Licensing Certifications: Randy Jackson; Jack Curd; Joe Aulds; Brett Hoff; Diana Patterson. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

5. Approve Publisher's Certificates.

ORDER TO APPROVE CERTIFICATES

The motion was made by Randy Jackson and seconded by Todd Herring to approve Publisher's Certificates. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

6. Approve Minutes from previous month – May, 2022.

ORDER TO APPROVE MINUTES

The motion was made by Todd Herring and seconded by Pat Martin, III to approve minutes from May, 2022. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

7. Discuss and/or take action in regards to the Fourth of July Fireworks Period (June 24 – Midnight, July 4) Randy Jackson discussed restricting fireworks.

ORDER TO APPROVE FIREWORKS

The motion was made by Todd Herring and seconded by Pat Martin, III to ban rockets with sticks and missiles with fins from June 24, 2022 to July 4, 2022. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

8. Discuss and/or take action on Salary Grievance Committee.

ORDER TO SET COMMITTEE

The motion was made by Pat Martin, III and seconded by Todd Herring to set the Salary Grievance Committee of six Elected Officials and three Citizens.

ORDER TO APPOINT COMMITTEE

The motion was made by Wade Scarbrough and seconded by Pat Martin, III to appoint Salary Grievance Committee. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

Elected Officials	Citizens
Randy Jackson, County Judge Committee Chair	
Lori Rutledge, District Clerk	Thomas Cole
Karren Winter, County Clerk	Courtnie Walker
Patricia Vieth, Treasurer	Shelly Mackey
Dawn Vieth, Tax Assessor/Collector	Karen Kennedy
Jack Curd, Sheriff	Jason Hutchins
David Levy, County Attorney	Arnold Jeske
	Bobby Berry
	Tammy Henderson
	Neal Melton

 Consider and/or take action to reappoint Dr. Aaron Purdy as the Local Health Authority for Archer County. Randy Jackson discussed the reappointment of Dr. Purdy.

ORDER TO REAPPOINT LOCAL HEALTH AUTHORITY

The motion was made by Randy Jackson and seconded by Pat Martin, III to reappoint Dr. Aaron Purdy as the Local Health Authority for Archer County. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

10. Discuss and/or take action on Movie Production in District Courtroom in July, 2022. Randy Jackson discussed the use of the 97th District Courtroom for the production of a movie titled Wayward Kin by Adam Lowder.

ORDER TO ALLOW USE OF DISTRICT COURTROOM

The motion was made by Randy Jackson and seconded by Wade Scarbrough to allow Adam Lowder to film Wayward Kin in the 97th District Courtroom for the month of July, 2022. Mr. Lowder will pay the County \$200.00 per day for the use of the Courtroom. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

11. Discuss and/or take action on Revision to Baylor County Inmate Housing Agreement. Jack Curd discussed the revision to the agreement with Baylor County. Curd reported that Archer County should not pay any bill for a Baylor County inmate. Christie Mooney reported that 90% of the indigent health charges for the County are from Baylor and Grayson Counties inmates.

ORDER TO APPROVE REVISED AGREEMENT

The motion was made by Todd Herring and seconded by Pat Martin, III to approve revision to Baylor County Inmate Housing Agreement. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

- 12. Consider and/or take action to acknowledge and accept Sheriff Curd's Law Enforcement Credentials. Credentials presented with Education Certifications. No action taken.
- 13. Discuss and/or take action on Budget Workshops. Randy Jackson advised the Court on Budget Workshop meetings.

ORDER TO SET WORKSHOP

The motion was made by Wade Scarbrough and seconded by Pat Martin, III to set Monday, June 20, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. as a budget workshop. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

Item #14 was discussed after Court went into Executive Session.

14. Discuss and/or take action on Constable Precinct 2 position.

ORDER TO TAKE NO ACTION

The motion was made by Wade Scarbrough and seconded by Todd Herring to take no action on Constable Precinct 2 position. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

15. Adjourn into Executive Session as authorized under Texas Government Code 551.074

ORDER TO CONVENE INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION

The motion was made by Randy Jackson and seconded by Pat Martin, III to convene into Executive Session per Texas Government Code 551.074. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

Executive Session convened at 10:21 a.m.

Executive Session adjourned at 11:03 a.m.

ORDER TO ADJOURN EXECUTIVE SESSION

The motion was made by Pat Martin, III and seconded by Wade Scarbrough to adjourn Executive Session. Voting yes 1-3-4-Judge

Having no further business to consider, the Court adjourned at 11:06 a.m.

I, Karren Winter, County Clerk of Archer County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Archer County, Texas do hereby certify that the foregoing Commissioners Court Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.

ATTEST: Karren Winter

Karren Winter, Archer County Clerk